05-12-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office



100993623 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): SOUTHEAST PAPER MANUFACTURING CO. Name: SEP TECHNOLOGIES LLC Address: 709 Papermill Road Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Dublin State: Georgia ZIP 31027 Other_ Execution Date: November 18, 1998 4(a). Patent Application No.(s): PCT/US97/10413 and 09/068,245 4(b). Patent No.(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 Name: James Dean Johnson, Ph.D. JONES & ASKEW, LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) enclosed: Address: 37th Floor, 191 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1769 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 05/12/1999 DCDATES 00000042 09068245 Statement and signature 120.00 0p

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. JAMES DEAN JOHNSON, Ph.D. April 30, 1999 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Attorney Docket No: 19204-0100WF 0101US Total number of pages including cover sheet:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments

Washington, DC 20231



PTAS

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

MAY 12, 1999

JONES & ASKEW, LLP
JAMES DEAN JOHNSON
191 PEACHTREE STREET, NE
37TH FLOOR

ATLANTA, GA 30303-1769

1009886534

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 05/03/1999 REEL/FRAME: 9766/0301

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

SOUTHEAST PAPER MANUFACTURING CO. DOC DATE: 11/18/1998

ASSIGNEE:

SEP TECHNOLOGIES LLC 709 PAPERMILL ROAD DUBLIN, GEORGIA 31027

SERIAL NUMBER: 09068245

PATENT NUMBER:

PCT NUMBER: US9710413

FILING DATE: 05/08/1998

ISSUE DATE:

SERIAL NUMBER: 09068245

PATENT NUMBER:

PCT NUMBER: US9710413

FILING DATE: 05/08/1998

ISSUE DATE:

ANNE HARRELL, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be affixed, this Light day of _______, 1998.

SOUTHEAST PAPER MANUFACTURING CO.

[Corporate Seal]

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF Laurens

Before me, the undersigned attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this <u>18th</u> day of <u>Movember</u>, 1998, personally appeared Gary R. Peters, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn,

deposes and says that he is the Vice President of SOUTHEAST PAPER MANUFACTURING CO., and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Gary R. Peters acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 2/28/∞



ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND GOPYRIGHT LAW AND RELATED LITIGATION

James Dean Johnson, Ph.D. Direct Number: 404-949-2455

E-mail: jjohnson@jonesaskew.com

2400 Monargii Tower 3424 Peagiitree Road, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30326

TEL 404-949-2400 FAX 404-949-2499

WWW.IONESAGREW.now

Barbara Harris
April 30, 1999 (703) 415-0606 Forpickup
VIA UPS NEXT DAY AIR

Ms. Jennifer Harris-Lohse HARRIS & ASSOCIATES 2001 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 310-A Arlington, Virginia 22202

	Re:	U.S. Paten "PULP DEC Our File:	Please		UTING &]	REQUEST	?	
	Dear Jennifer:		Handl	е				
	of Patent Applications and In postcard. Please hand delive request three (3) certified copic and Inventions. Return Return Review with Me From: Review with Me Review with Me Review with Me From: Review with Me Review with						nt rn id ns	
(The is the middle of Mon an expedited be			nents to the fee in obtaining				
	JDJ/seb Jor Enclosures July	call ana Hav pickup recorde Sign m	is of all	JONES	ly yours, & ASKEW, L , nes Dean John			
l	1 100	3)415-	$(0)_{0}(0)_{4}^{2}$	2 1		DATE	NT	

RECORDED: 05/03/1999